

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-2121

JULIAN JAY TONEY,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**ARTHUR PARKER, HAZEL PARKER, and the ARTHUR E. PARKER
AND HAZEL FRANCES PARKER TRUST DATED 5/26/1993,**

Defendants/Counterclaimants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF DECATUR COUNTY

NO. EQCV006739

HON. JOHN D. LLOYD, SENIOR JUDGE

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

James C. Larew AT0004543
LAREW LAW OFFICE
504 E. Bloomington Street
Iowa City, IA 52245
Telephone: 319.337.7079
E-mail: james.larew@larewlawoffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BASED ON CIRCUMSTANCES THAT REASONABLY AND OBJECTIVELY CALLED INTO QUESTION THE JUDGE’S IMPARTIALITY, SUCH THAT THE JUDGE SHOULD HAVE <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DISQUALIFIED HERSELF FROM THE CASE	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE AS UNTIMELY AND UNRESPONSIVE PLAINTIFF’S FILINGS IN RESISTANCE TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND BY DECLINING TO CONSIDER FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN PLAINTIFF’S PETITION WHEN RULING ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COST	14
CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander Techs. Eur., Ltd. v. Macdonald Letter Serv.</i> , No. 05-2023, 2007 Iowa App. LEXIS 758 (Ct. App. June 27, 2007)	11
<i>Cooksey v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> , 831 N.W.2d 96, 104 (Iowa 2013).....	12
<i>Forsmark v. State of Iowa</i> , 349 N.W.2d 763, 767 (Iowa 1984)	8, 9
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633, 638 (Iowa 2000)	14
<i>Jacobs v. Iowa DOT, Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 887 N.W.2d 590, 598 (Iowa 2016).....	10-11
<i>Meier v. Senecant</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 539 (Iowa 2002)	12

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Iowa Code § 347.13.....	7
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct rule 51:2.11(A).....	9
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.413(1).....	13
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.443	9,11
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(3).....	9,14
Iowa Rule of Electronic Procedure 16.308(2)(d)(2)	10-11
